

No. 23-927

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF GATEWAY CREATIVE BROADCASTING,
FAMILY STATIONS, INC., AND UNIVERSITY OF
NORTHWESTERN-ST. PAUL/NORTHWESTERN MEDIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey A. Wald
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
380 Knollwood Street, Suite 530
Winston-Salem, NC 27103
336-774-3335
jeffrey.wald@nelsonmullins.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici..... 1

Summary of Argument 7

Reasons for Granting the Writ 9

 I. This Court Should Grant Review to Settle a Conflict Between the Board's Interpretation and the Register's Interpretation of the Statutory Exclusionary Rule, 17 U.S.C. §114(f)(4)(C) 9

 II. Review Should Be Granted Because *Web VI* Rate Proceedings Have Already Commenced, Increasing the Urgency and Need for this Court to Provide Oversight and Guidance to the Board..... 17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of Am.</i> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	15
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Muzak LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12, 15
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(4)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 802(f)(B)(i)	11, 15
17 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	2, 18
47 U.S.C. § 399b(a), (b)(2).....	3
Regulations	
37 C.F.R. § 380.31(a).....	4
37 C.F.R. § 380.32(a).....	19

(iii)

47 C.F.R. § 73.503(d)..... 3, 18

Determination of Rates and Terms for Digital
Performance of Sound Recordings and
Making of Ephemeral Copies To Facilitate
Those Performances (Web V), 86 Fed. Reg.
59452 (Oct. 27, 2021) 3, 13

Determination of Rates and Terms for Digital
Performance of Sound Recordings and
Making of Ephemeral Copies To Facilitate
Those Performances (Web VI), 89 Fed. Reg.
812 (Jan. 5, 2024)..... 17

Scope of the Copyright Royalty Judges'
Continuing Jurisdiction, 80 Fed. Reg. 58,300
(Sept. 28, 2015) 11, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Report of the CARP, Docket No. 2000-9 CARP
DTRA 1&2 (Feb. 20, 2002) 19
